Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 133
RADIOACTIVE WASTE SITE EXPLORATION

NR 133.01 Purpose. NR 133.08 Denials.

NR 133.02  Applicability. NR 133.09 Preliminary project description approval.
NR 133.03  Definitions. NR 133.095 Modifications.

NR 133.04  Application for an exploration license. NR 133.10 Notice procedures.

NR 133.05 Issuance. NR 133.1 Reports.

NR 133.06 Renewals. NR 133.12  Inspections.

NR 133.07 License revocation or suspension.

NR 133.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (14) “Termination” means permanent abandonment of -drill
establisha licensing procedure and minimum standards for radibolesand reclamation and revegetation of drilling sites.

activewaste site exploration in this state. History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85; correction in (7) made
; . ; _1— unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey October 1999, No. 526cor rection in (11)
History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1985, No. 353¢f. 6-1-85. made under s. 13.92 (4) () 7., Stats., Register March 2011 No. 663.

NR 133.02 Applicability. The provisions of this chapter NR 133.04 Application for an exploration license.
areapplicable to all radioactive waste sibeploration as defined (1) No person may engage in radioactive waste site exploration

in s.293.25 (1) (c)Stats. _ without securing an exploration license.
History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85; correction made under L . . . .
5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister Octobey 1999, No. 526 (2) Any person wishing to engage in radioactive waste site
explorationshall file an application for an exploration license with
NR 133.03 Definitions. In this chapter: the department upon forms prepared and furnished by the depart

ment. The application shall be accompanied by the following:

(a) A fee of $300 for the exploration license.

(b) 1. A bond payable to the departmenttie amount of

,000conditioned on faithfuperformance of the provisions of

s chapter

p " a. The bond shall be issued by a surety company licensed to
(3) “Dgparfment means department of natural resources. . p,siness in iéconsin. If the surety compasylicense to do

(4) “Driller” means a person who performs core, rof@if  sinesss revoked or suspended, the explovethin 30 days
cussionor other drilling involved in radioactiveaste site explo  afterreceiving written notice from the department, shall substitute
ration. suretyunderwritten by a surety company licensed to do business

(5) “Drilling site” means the area disturbed tadioactive in Wisconsin. Upon failure of the explorerrmke a substitution
wastesite exploration including the drillhole. of surety the department shall suspend the explsrexploration

(6) “Exp|0rer" means any person who engagemhﬁoactive licenseuntil substitution has been made.
wastesite exploration. b. Each bond shall provide that the bond may not be canceled

(7) “Exploration license” means the licensequired under s. DY the suretyexcept afteB0 days written notice to the department
293.21(2), Stats., as a condition of engaging in radioactive wadt¥ registered or certified mail. Not less than 30 days prior to the
site exploration. expiration of the 90 day notice of cancellation, the explsei

(8) “Licenseyear” means the period of time commencing o ?]l.'vﬁrtﬁ thg_dep}artmentta retplacerreni_ bor;)dﬂ_m abser&cetog :
July 1 of any year and ending on the following June 30. nich all radioactive waste site exploration being conducted in

N . . o this state by the explorer shall cease.

(9)d ’\ﬁat cimenilgroct;t meart1s a:jmlxturg cotnsllsgng I?f 94 ¢ C. The department may require that the amount of the bond
poundsof type A portland cement and approximately 6 galions @l j,creased at any time, if the department determines that the
water. ) - ] ] . explorer’scurrent level of activity makei likely that the bond

(10) “Parcel” meansan identified section, fractional sectionmay be inadequate to fund the termination of all holes drilled for
or government lot. which the explorer is responsible.

(11) “Radioactivewaste” means high-level radioactive waste d. One year after the issuance of the last certificate of cemple
andtransuranic waste, as defined inl86.497 (1) (cnd(d), tion, and provided that the explorer is maflding an exploration
Stats. license,the department shall release the bond if the department

(12) “Radioactivewastedisposal site” means any site or facil determineghat the explorer has complied withovisions of this
ity for the long—term storage or disposal of radioactive wastgapter.
including any undeground storage area and related facilities. 2. Notwithstanding subdl. the department may waive the

(13) “Radioactivewaste site exploration” means the on-sit®ondrequirement for an explorer who is authorized to engage in
geologicexamination from theurface of an area by core, rotaryradioactivewaste site exploration by a federal agency if the fed
percussioror other drilling for the purpose of determining theeralagency provides siigient guarantees that the explorer or the
subsurfaceand geologic characteristics of an area in order tederalagency will comply witfthe requirements of the depart
establishwhether the area is suitable for a radioactive waste digentrelating to termination.
posalsite andncludes associated activities such as clearing and(c) A certificate of insurance certifying that the explorer has
preparingsitesor constructing roads for drilling. For the purposem force a liability insurance policy issued by insurance com
of this definition, geologic examination does not include -corpanyauthorized to do business in this state covering all radioac
structionof drillholes for the purpose of collectiisgil samples or tive waste site exploration dfie explorer in this state andafl-
monitoringor sampling groundwater in unconsolidatkgposits. ing personal injury and property damage protection in a total

(1) “Abandonment”means filling or sealing a drillhola
accordancevith the procedures specified undeN& 133.05

(2) “Concretegrout” means a mixture consisting of 94 pound
of type A portland cement and an equal or lesser volume of
sandcombined with approximately 6 gallons of water
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amountdeemed adequate by the department but not less thar{4) Theexplorer must comply with other conditions which the
$50,000. departmentleems necessary to safeguard the natural resafrces
History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353ef.. 6-1-85. this state during and after radioactive waste site exploration.

History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85; correction in (2) made

NR 133.05 Issuance. Upon satisfactorgompletion of all UNders: 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 1999, No. 526

conditions contained in this chaptéve department shall issue an

explorationlicense to the explorer and shall provide copies of tr& I\Ilcl?ra%%?].l?cesensi%nef\ill\ilr?lsén(;a\ rﬁjr;ler)é?nlg\:vearl g]ayliégtr;ngva?h
licenseand license application to thradioactive waste review p y ting pp

boardand the W&consin geological and natural history Surveythedepartment upon fo'rms., prepared and furnished by the depart
Licensesshall be issued within 10 business dafter the depart ment. The renewahpplication shall be accompanied by the fol

! o SN lowing:

mentreceives a complete application unlessapglication is for
theimmediatelyforthcoming license yeailf the application is for (@) Afee Of_ $150.00. ]
the immediately forthcoming license yedhe license shall be ~ (b) A bond in accordance withR 133.04 (2) (blnless the
issuedeither within 10 business days after the departmemeives POndrequirement is waived in accordance withiR 133.04 (2)
a complete application or on thellowing July 1, whichever is
later. The issuance of an exploration license is subject to the fol (C) A certificate of insurance in accordance withiR 133.04
lowing conditions: 2) (c).

(1) Immediatelyfollowing completion of drilling, radioactive  (2) Renewalicenses shall be for a period commencing on the

wastesite exploration drillholes shall be abandoned as followsdate of issuance and terminating on the following June 30.
- - . Renewalapplications shall be reviewed and licenses issued under
(a) Permanent abandonment. 1. ‘Filling material.” All drill-

. the same time limitations specified inNR 133.05
holesshall be fllle_d from the bottom of the hole upward to the History: Cr. Register May; 1985, No. 353f. 6-1-85;cor rectionsin (1) (b) and
ground surface with concrete grout, neat cengeotit or other (c) madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2011 No. 663.

materialapproved by the department.

2. *Filling procedure restrictions.” a. Filling material shallbe NR 133.07 License revocation or suspension.
appliedthrough a conductor pipexcept that when practical a(1) After a due process hearing, the department may remoke
dumpbailer may be used. Wheoncrete is placed under waterSuspendan exploration license if it is determined that:
by a conductor pipe, the bottom end of the conductor pipe shall be(a) Statutes or rules of the department or any condition in the
submergedn the concrete at all times. explorationlicense or approvainder sNR 133.09 (6have not

b. Upon removal of all or part of the casing from an unconsoff€€ncomplied with; or
datedformation that may not stand open (such as sand or gravel(b) Theexplorer has failed to increase bond amounts te ade
uponabandonment of a drillhole, the casing shall be removed céiatelevels as provided in 8IR 133.04 (2) (b) 1. c.
currentlywith the filling of the drillhole, anthe bottom end of the ~ (2) The department shall notify the radioactive waste review
casingshall be kept below the surface of the fill material threughpoard upon the revocation or suspension of any exploration

out the abandonment operation. license.

‘ . . f : . History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85;correction in (1) (b
3. ‘Flowing drillhole.” Prior to permanently abandoniag madeuné’e, s 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March 2011 No. 663, @ ()

drillhole which penetrates an aquifer under artesian pressure such

thatgroundwater flows at the ground surface, the explorer shallyr 133.08 Denials. (1) The department shall deny an
obtainapprovalof the abandonment procedures from the dePanplorationIicense if the department finds:

ment. (a) The radioactive waste site exploration activity may not
(b) Temporary abandonment. If the explorer wants to tempo comply with the minimum standards in293.13 (2) (b) 1to 12.
rarily retain a drillhole for further evaluation, thasing shall be and(c) 1.t0 8., Stats., where applicable.

left in place, and the upper terminal of the casing shall be sealed(b) The explorer is in violation of cB93, Stats., or any provi
with a watertight threaded or welded cap. sion of this chapter
(2) The explorer shall comply with minimum standards for () ithin 10 business days from the date of application, the

radioactive waste site exploration activities and reclamation @épartmenshall furnish the explorer in writing the reasons for the
drilling sites as contained in293.13 (2) (bjand(c), Stats., where denial.

applicable. History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353ef. 6-1-85; correction in (1) made
(3) The fee for drilling the first 20 drillholes or less in any""des- 13:93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey Octobey 1999, No. 526
licenseyearshall be $100 per drillhole and the fee for drilling each
subsequentrillhole in that same license year shall be $50 per
drillhole. All fees shall be paid to the department upon submissi ?ﬁ
82 (t:k:ﬁ stzrp&c;rzrg&t;r&c:rgggga g?ﬁr?{etﬁ ;frteepngﬁc};e;;);ne:)%e;ggﬁgg]%ghis state shall submit 15 copies of the preliminary project
donmentdoes not occur For the purpose of determining the scriptionto the department for each countyahich drilling is

- . / . expectedto occur The preliminaryproject description shall
appropriatefee, drillholes shall be assigned to the license yearifik|ude, at aminimum, the identification of &fcted parcels, the

v_vhich drilling on tha_t particular holg ceases and the drillhdkn'is proposechumber andnticipated depth and diameter of the drill
tially abandoned either temporarty permanently Within 30 poles the proposed methods of construction and terminaion,
businesslays after receipt of the abandonment report, the depaféscriptionof site access, documentation that the explorer has
ment may adjust the fee to accurately reflect the actual cogfspliedfor or intends to apply for necessary approvals and permits
incurredby the department in administering this chapterlud-  required under other applicable state laws and rulelaatbrdi

ing costs associated with monitoring or verification activibes  nancesandthe projected date of commencement of exploration.
ductedby the department or other state agencies as a conditionfahe explorer is the federal department of gyeor an agent or

the approval issued underNR 133.09 (6) provided that these employeeof the federaldepartment of engy, the preliminary
activitiesare not funded through other available means. project description must include evidence that tlaglioactive

NR  133.09 Preliminary project description
proval. (1) Any explorerwho holds a valid exploration
nseand intends to conduct radioactive waste site exploration

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register March 2aLNo. 663 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/353/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/293.13(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/293.13(2)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.09(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/353/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/526/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.04(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.04(2)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.04(2)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.04(2)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.04(2)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/353/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/663/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.09(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20133.04(2)(b)1.c.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/353/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/663/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/293.13(2)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/293.13(2)(b)12.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/293.13(2)(c)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/293.13(2)(c)8.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20293
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/353/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/526/b/toc

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
317 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 133.11

wastereview boarchas certified that the explorer has complie@0 business days of notice, no hearing is required on the medifica
with any requirement imposed by the radioactive waste revigion. The notice shall include a statement to thisatf

board under s.196.497 Stats., or any agreement entered into (p) The department shall approvedeny requests for modifi
underthat section. The preliminary project description shall h&ytionsunder sub(1) within 35 business days after publicatiain
submittedto the department at least 120 days prior to the proposad noticeunder sub(1) if no hearing is requested or within 20

dateof commencement of exploration and shall be consideredfifsinesglays after the close of the hearing record if a hearing is
submittedon the date of its receipt by the department. Upq{pq.

receipt, the department shall provide copies of the preliminaryyigory: cr. RegisterMay, 1985, No. 353¢f. 6-1-85.
projectdescription to the radioactiweaste review board and the

Wisconsingeologicaland natural history surveyThe explorer g 13310 Notice procedures. (1) If a specific parcel
shallalsosubmit a copy of the preliminary project description tg approvedby the department under KR 133.09 (6) the

the county clerk of the countyithin which the radioactive waste gy porershall notify the department by registered or certified mail
site exploration is to take place. o of the explore's intent to drill on that parcel at least 10 days in

~(2) Eachpreliminary project description shall be accompaadvanceof the commencement of exploration. The explorer shall
niedby a fee of $1500 which shall cover the cost to the departmgpévide a copy of the notice of intent to drill to the county clerk
of evaluating the preliminary project description and preparing each county in which drilling is proposed to occuspscified
for and conducting the hearing unde283.25 (2) (c)Stats. After in the notice. The notice of intent to drill shall indicate the legal
issuanceof a decision under suf) the department mavise description of the afected parcel, the number of drillholes
thefee to reflect actual costs incurred. expectedto be constructed and the dateat exploration is

(3) Upon receipt of a complete preliminary project descripexpectedo begin. The 10 day noticé intent to drill shall be con

tion, the department shall determine, und@t?.150.2Q0 whether sideredas giveron the date of its receipt by the department. The
a statement under 4.11, Stats., is required for the proposediepartmenshall transmit copies of the notice of intent to drill to
exploration. In making this determination the department shathe radioactive waste review board and this&nsin geological
limit its consideration of environmentafexts to those impacts andnatural history survey

associated with the proposeatiioactivewaste site exploration.  (2) Theexplorer shall notify the department prior to the actual
The department may require the explorer to submit additionghmmencemenof drilling on an approved parcelThis notice

information concerning the proposed exploration. If it is deteiyayhe oral or written andhall be made to the departmerdis
mined that a statement under 4.11, Stats., is required, the et office in Rhinelander

explorershall reimburse the departmdat the preparation of an
Environmentalmpact Statement under$R 150.40

(4) Within 15 business days after completing the proce
requiredto comply with s1.11, Stats., the department shall sche
ule the hearing under 293.25 (2) (c)Stats. Notice of the hearing
shall be published in the fifial newspaper designated under s.
985.040r 985.05 Stats., or if nonexists, in a newspaper likely

to give notice in the area of the proposed activit

9(15) The hearing conducted un%e1293 25(2) (Q;/Stats shall sha{l contact t?ﬁ, depargrlﬁnt and sde ek aﬁ‘)prov&imfneﬂl?d cg

. containin w an r r r permanen n

beheld in the county where the radioactive waste site eXplorat'g?}niﬁgthg?jurﬁlhocl)e. a € procedures for permanently aba
1S proposed to occur Note: The 10—day notice of intetd drill shall be sent to the Bureau oéte Man

(6) Within 60 business days of the close of the hearing recopdgmentPO. Box 7921, Madison, W1 53707. .
the department shall issue or deny approvals authorhiing {g%gfz’zim():’agelg'sé?; t“g'gg ils“zgf’b’;‘t‘c’)-bf»'fggg%lo‘8552?g°ffe°t'°” made under
on the individual parcels identified ithe preliminary project ™~ N segister d T
description. Eachapproval or denial shall be made in findings of I .
fact, conclusionsof law and an order setting forth reasons with NR 133.11  Reports. (1) Within 10days fafter Cﬁmpllet'ot:‘
clarity and in detail. The department may modify the explorerf t€mporary or permanerdbandonment of a drillhole the
preliminaryproject description in order toeet the requirements Xplorershall file an exploration abandonmeport with the
of ch.293 Stats., and as modified grant the approval or m&¢partmenon forms supplied by the department and signed by an
imposeconditions on the approval as appropriate. uthorizedrepresentative of the explorer attesting to the accuracy

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85; corrections in (2) and (4) of the information contained therein.

(3) Theexplorer shall notify the department at least 24 hours
in advance of permanently abandoning a drillhole. The 24 hour
quiremenimay be reduced by the department. This notice may
e oral or written and shall be made to the departraatistrict
ffice in Rhinelander

(4) If adrillhole penetrates an aquifer under artesian pressure
suchthat groundwater flows at the ground surface,ekglorer

and (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egistey Octobey 1999, No. 526 (2) All abandonment reports shall be submitted to the depart
ggrlrle'r\:lt(l)orézén (1) and (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register March ment'sdistrict ofice in Rhinelander

(3) Following permanenabandonment of the drillhole, and

NR 133.095 Modifications. (1) The exploremay at any regradingand revegetation of the drilling site, the explorer shall
time seek modification of the preliminaproject description, as notify the department of completion of termination of each dril
approvedby the department under$R 133.09 (6) All requests ling site. This notification shall be made in writing and sent to the
for modifications shall be made in writing to the department aigpartment'slistrict ofice in Rhinelander
shallfully document the need for the modification. The depart (4) Thedepartment shall notify the explorer in writing of the
mentshall approver deny requests for modifications within 15satisfactoryor unsatisfactory completionf termination. If ter
businesdays after receiving the modification request unless thgination is unsatisfactory the departmenshall inform the
modification involves conducting exploration on a parcel nogxplorerof all necessargorrective measures. Following imple
identifiedin the preliminary project description, in which case, thgentationof corrective measures, the explorer shall file written
limitations under sub(2) (b) shall apply noticewith the departmerg'district ofice in Rhinelander speci

(2) (a) If a modification request is for approval to drill on dying what measurewere taken and stating that termination is
parcelnot identified in the preliminary project description, the&eomplete. Failure ofthe explorer to comply with the department’
departmenshall provide notice of the modificatisaquest in the correctivemeasures may result in licensocation or suspen
samemanner as the hearing notice undéiR.133.09 (4within  sionin accordance with 8lR 133.07 Upon satisfactorgomple
15 businesslays after receipt of the modification request. If 5 dion of termination of a drilling site, the department shall issue a
moreinterestegpersons do not request a hearing in writing withinertificateof completion. No temporarily abandoned drillsite
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will receive a certificate of completion until permanently abaemployeeor representative of the department may enter and

donedin accordance with the provisions of this chapter
Note: The address and telephone number of the deparsmwegtbnal dice in
Rhinelandesre:

Department of Natural Resources
Northern Region Headquarters
107 Sutlif

PO. Box 818

RhinelanderwI 54501
Telephone: (715) 365-8900

History: Cr. Register May, 1985, No. 353eff. 6-1-85.

NR 133.12 Inspections. (1) Any duly authorizeafficer,

inspectany propertypremises or place on or at which any radioac
tive waste siteexploration is being performed at any reasonable
time for the purpose of ascertaining the state of compliance with
this chapter and cl293 Stats.

(2) No explorer may refuse entry or access to any authorized
representativef the department who requests entry for purposes
of inspection and who presents appropriate credentials.

(3) No person may obstruct, hamper or interfsith any such
inspection.

History: Cr. Registey May, 1985, No. 353eff. 6—1-85; correction in (1) made
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&®egister Octobey 1999, No. 526
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